503098571 12/12/2014 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3145177

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
ATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA		
		Name	Execution Date
MOLECULAR HEALT	H AG		12/23/2013
RECEIVING PARTY D	DATA		
Name:	MOLECUL	AR HEALTH GMBH	
Street Address:	BELFORT	STR. 2	
City:	HEIDELBE	RG	
State/Country:	GERMANY	,	
Postal Code:	69115		
PROPERTY NUMBER			
Property Typ		Number	
Application Number:		28862	
Application Number:	134	46871	
Application Number:	134	46917	
Application Number:	134	46820	
Application Number:	134	46912	
CORRESPONDENCE			
Fax Number:		7)342-4001	
Correspondence will	be sent to the	e e-mail address first; if that is	s unsuccessful, it will be sent
<i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone:	•	<i>that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> -342-4000	e sent via US Mail.
Email:		-342-4000 eyer@foley.com, ipdocketing@f	olev.com
Correspondent Name		NIEL ROSE	
Address Line 1:		HUNTINGTON AVENUE	
Address Line 2:	SUI	TE 2500	
Address Line 4:	BO	STON, MASSACHUSETTS 021	99
	NUMBER:	073044-0154 ET AL.	
AME OF SUBMITTER	?:	DANIEL ROSE	
SIGNATURE:		/Daniel Rose/	
ATE SIGNED:		12/12/2014	
Total Attachments: 13		•	
ource=Transfer Agree	ment#page1.tif		
			PATENT

source=Transfer Agreement#page2.tif source=Transfer Agreement#page3.tif source=Transfer Agreement#page4.tif source=Transfer Agreement#page5.tif source=Transfer Agreement#page6.tif source=Transfer Agreement#page7.tif source=Transfer Agreement#page8.tif source=Transfer Agreement#page9.tif source=Transfer Agreement#page10.tif source=English translation of the Transfer Agreement#page1.tif source=English translation of the Transfer Agreement#page2.tif source=English translation of the Transfer Agreement#page3.tif

Schutzrechtskauf- und Übertragungsvertrag

2Wiedhan

Molocular Health AG Dufourcinaão 26, 4010 Basel, Schwaiz

- nachfolgend "Varkäulim" genannt -

und

Molacular Heelth GmbH Befortstraße 2, 69115 Heidelberg, Deutschland

- nachfolgond "Käufer" generet .

Priambel

- (1) Der Verkäufer ist eileiniger Inheber und Verfügungeberechtigter eines Patentportfolice, des unternehmensintern unter der Bazeichnung "TECH" geführt wird, sowie eines Markenportfolice.
- (2) Der Käufer will die in vorgenanntem Abs. (1) genannten Schutzrechte im Rahman eines konzembriernen Umstrukturlenungsprozesetes erwerben.

Dies vorausgeschickt, voreinbaren die Parisien was folgt:

1.1. · Verframmennte og

(1) Der Verkäufer vortauft und überträgt en den Käufer mit sofortiger Wirkung die Petentenmeidungen und Patente sowie die Mertein und Markenwanstäun-

3 R PATENT

REEL: 034628 FRAME: 0658

gen, die in Anlage 1 (Verbegeschutzrachte und Assignmente) aufgelieter sind, sowie die en diesen Schutzrechten bestehenden und aus den Schutzrechten folgenden Rechte (nechfolgend "Verbregeschutzrechte" genannt). Der Verkäuler verkauft und überträgt en den Käuler femer sämtliche ihm gehörenden Arbeitzergebnisse, Urheberrechte, Nutzungerechte en Urheberrechten, Domaine und sömtliche Rechte en technischern und kommerzietern Erfehrungegut (technisches bzw. kommerzietes Know-how) sowie sämtliche Verkörperungen solcher Gegenstände, insbesondere schriftliche Beschreiburgen sowie Unterlagen. Der Käuler nimmt den Verkeuf und die Obertregungen en.

- (2) Der Verkäufer übergibt dem Käufer unverzüglich nach Verbageunterzeichnung sämtliche in seinem Besitz belindlichen Unterlagen, welche die Vertrogeschutzrechte betreffen, isubesondere den Schriftverkehr mit den jeweißgen Patent- und Merkanämtern, Komespondenz mit anderen Schutzrechteinhabern und sonstigen Dritten betreffend den Rochtestend der Vertregeschutzrechte sowie die Eintregungeurkunden.
- (3) Der Verkäufer stimmt hiermit bereits der Umechreibung der Vertragsschutzrechte zu und verpflichtet sich, die defür benötigten Untertagen dem Käufer zu übergeben und alle erforderlichen Unterschriften zu leisten.
- (4) Wenn und soweit die Vertregsschutzrochte, insbesondere die Marken benutzt wurden, vürpflichtut sich der Verkäufer, dem Käufer auf Verlengen die Art und den Umfang der Benutzung der Verbegeschutzrschte in geeigneter Form nechzuweisen und entoprechende Belegie zur Verfügung zu stellen.

L.L - Kaudyrele

REEL: 034628 FRAME: 0659



§ 3 · Orwährleletung

ie d

- (1) Der Verkäufer erklärt und gerendent im Hindlick auf die Verbrigeschulznschie gemäß § 1 Abs. (1) Satz 1, dass
 - e) er elisiniger inheber der Verbegasschutznechis ist.
 - b) ar zim Abschluss dieses Varlings burachtigt ist,
 - Dritten keine Lizenz- und sonstigen Rechte (Nießbrauch, Pfendracht sic.) an den Vertrageschutznschien zusishen
 - d) die Verinigerchultzrechte nicht Gegenstand von Mellinahmen der Zwangevollebreckung und
 - Ihm keins Rechts- oder Beckmängel am Vertregegenstend nech § : Gesse Vertrege bekennt einst.

B/ PATENT REEL: 034628 FRAME: 0660

÷



(3) Sollto der Käufer von Dritten aus der Verletzung von Rechten aus und im Zusammenhang mit diesem Verling und seiner Durchlührung in Anspruch genommen werden, so stellt der Verlißufer den Käufer im Undeng der Bestimmungen dieses Verlrags nach § 3 Abs. (1) und (2) frei. Diese Haftungsfreisteilung zu Lasten des Verligufers gilt inecweit unbeschröckt weiter, wenn die Vertregeschutzrechte ungeschrieben worden sind.





5.0 - Vertraußschkeit

- (1) Der Inhalt dieses Vertrages lat von den Vertragsbeiteiligten vollettindig varinsulich zu behandeln. Er derf Jedoch gegenüber Angestellen oder Baretern und Dritten von den jewaligen Vertragsbeiteiligten offengelegt werden, wenn Sie einer vergleichberen Vertrauflutikelteverpflichtung im innerwerhältnis zu dem jeweiligen Vertragsbeiteiligten unterflegen oder sonst zur Bendeverschwiegenbeit verpflichtet sind und es zur Weitnung der Rechten und Pflichten aus diesem Vertrag netwendig let. Die Pflicht zur Vertrauflichtet gilt ebenso für die Offenlegung dieses Vertrages gegenüber Dritten, ausgenommen steattlicher Statien und Behörden, denen der Vertrag aufgrund von Rechtengeschriften offenzulegen jet.
- (2) Derliber hinnus d
 ürfen die Vertregebeleiligten informationen
 über den Vertreg soweit
 ölfentlich bekannt geben, wie als dazu durch Renistevorschritten oder gegentliber einer Wertuspierb
 ärse oder gegen
 über einer anderen Beh
 ünte, deren Aufsicht sie unterstatuen, verpflichtist sind.

87 - Schlussbestimmungen

- Mündliche Nebenstraden bestehen nicht. Änderungen oder Ergänzungen diesse Vertrage bedürfen der Schriftlorm. Dies gilt auch für den Verzicht auf des Schriftlormerierdents.
- (2) Soillen sich einzelne oder mehrere Bestimmungen dieses Vertrage eis unwirkeem, nichtig oder Eckenheit erweisen, so bleibt die Wirkeemkeit der Gargen Bootimmungen des Vertrage hiervon unberührt. Die Vertragsparteien warden - gegebenenfalls in der gebührenden Form - die unschlasme oder nichtige Bestimmung durch eine solche Regelung ersetzen bzw. die Vertragslichte durch eine solche Regelung suelütien, mit denes der von ämen verteigte wirtscheftliche Zweck ein ehesten erweicht werden kann. Beruht die Unwirkentscheftliche Zweck ein ehesten erweicht werden kann. Beruht die Unwirkentscheftliche Zweck einer Bestimmung auf einem Maß der Leistung oder der Zeit (Frist oder Termin), so soll ein rechtlich zulässiges Maß an die



Shelle der unobkaarnen later nichtigen Leiskorge- oder Zeitbestimmung reten.

(3) Es gill douteches Recht unter Ausschluss der Kollisionenammen und der Best-Immungen des UN-Kaufrechts. Gerichtestand ist Heidelberg.

Bocer, Sun 28.12.2018 Ort, Datum

<u>23.1</u>2 2013 Mansherm

Für Moleculer Heelth AG

René Muttenzer

ADDAR HORAS

Sven Hoffmann

Por Molecular Health GmbH

Or. Simultan Smith



PATENT REEL: 034628 FRAME: 0663

Molecular Health III) Trademark Portfolio

Hommonia in White Action Hadi in Tim Id, 2013		1212 28 28 28 44 45 Nor 28, 2812 2	
Humananan ta Calitan Hadaca Undi ca Cara 20, 2372 	W. W., 2013		
	111, 11, 11, 11, 11, 11, 11, 11, 11, 11	Nor 28, 2012	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
19 AZ AL	M 22 M	38 AB M 43	Second and share in the second states and
. poorboot	Mar 1, 2012		Synamore contractionante
			Annon and the second
z	2	. 25	(new presidential)
		MOLEON ANALIN	~

30.00

111 112 111

833

	š	uniter of the second se	1944 A. 20 CC	***	20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 2	
	8	ind the ch	2 2 2 3	11 II I	im 18, 2218	
🍘 MCARCHLARH (A 171	8		Mar 0, 2012	230	1000 II, II.	
	2		<i>111 21.</i> 23.11	38 F.S.	1	126 Wordford Later 20, 72375 35 43 Am

			and the second		Commentation and the second	for the second
		in the second	War a, 2012	14 III		
	8		1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 -		1911 (N. 1912) 1913 - 1913 (N. 1912) 1914 - 1914 (N. 1914)	
	8		1100 Å. 113 Å.	76 42 44 45	11.12° 11.13	20.4 [nutpatients] 21.42.44.48. [Nutr26, 2015]
	\$	¥.	N N N		1	
for a contraction of the second operation of the second operation of the second operation of the second of the	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	an a		and a subsection of the subsec		

PATENT REEL: 034628 FRAME: 0664

B

899

1						
	8		100 Y	2		and the second se
1911 - 1111 - 1111 - 111 - 111 - 111 - 111 - 111 - 111 - 111 - 111 - 111 - 111 - 111 - 111 - 111 - 111 - 111 - 1	8		<i>w</i> *, wa	25 22 44	200 W, 2012	
	Ş	autoria de la constante de la	1990 - A C	55 22 43 46	26.4 2.8, 254.23	
	8		2 2 2 2 2	<u>.</u>		
				8 .:		
	NO	and the second sec	1997 1997 1997	ŝ	Feb 12, 20 4 3	
	8		2.000 ¹ 2.000	***	10. 18 19 19	
	**	the second second	2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3	28.38.42.44.68	Xm 12, 2013	
				11 11 11		
1999 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	8 :		,			
KNCMV. LEDGE CHARLEN	\$		added	*	Fra 15, 281	
	8	ji ji	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	¥	Fæ 20, 201	Uts Humphmets 445

PATENT REEL: 034628 FRAME: 0665

٩

(1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)	Presentiation & possibility (supplement). Inclutions	President Application (sugarcat) securities	Predictived Proceeding Filesi Orlices feedioon perceladated in Ontations 20113.	Park (1995) sees - Prozeetieses	Backton and a second	00 000 000 000 000	Respects for causelendars have not yet been liked (Due Lake decrementy 4, 2013)	Proceeding - Convert to 2006 Excellency Calana printly on 28 transferd confinements (USPRO and US) Real up to 284 4245 - anticipal affectants (USPRO and US) Ma transmissed Sourch Report has been contributed Mail reservices Sourch Report has been contributed 2004 - march terms of anticipal by protects on regional planes contest on Additional S, 2010
orania Interaction that a class Outside	Transisting Christo-Akusacchin Dain Diffe Kadan, intere Bilacchina Daug Chailtean	Bydenne and Richads far Archiels af Laboure Read Texts	Armanna and Alexana In Kenelling Uningena Crey Feaples wit Pearant Const Trans	Spectra and storents for Permanolovs De-Reiky Bernet on Prijeri Occarate Priz	Systems and their sole for Do-Tublic Polyant Treatmond	kysieren eind Abdhech fre United Adorren Reista Teele in Frisian Pacenden Stere Wards	Britania and Eradonia (ar l'Affranteide Langede of Adrenetic Boom (2013)	Bycomen me kinderia in fakineritea Areciyada al Adramen Burin Diek:
			M.2012	21.20 I 2012	2102.10.00	20 W W W	02.81, 331 2	
11 00 65 63	8 M 2 M 2	01 e2 2012	12.04.2012	13.04.2812	42.05 X872	27 27 26 27	5 W 2 W 3	244 244 244
	641,252,185		13.4.6 271	118,3443			\$	X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X
5	ŝ	8 22	4	\$ *		Ś	8	
8247-24 700 8	1104-001940 1109-01240	20440717402 7000-0731442782	1004-1003 Feloy 100544-0123	MCH-MINI Fring (1733H-0722	1000-000000000000000000000000000000000	HOR MALLS Fring, UTEDAL-1123	8, 180×200,	

1) Patent Portfolio "TECH"

Molecular Health

PATENT REEL: 034628 FRAME: 0666

COPPARED AND CONFIDENTIAL

Cecenter 13, 2013

ter-

*

	1.	<u>li i</u>	l.			
Vouranno Parr Carucita		ŝ	1.12°.00		Tent Carls Arrived for Chefese Arhender Version: Support	Precimizant) (sp)/techna (projitech) Associetes
MOHADIFO	ŝ	83.83	02 04 2012		systems and Markovis for Classes Kooriedae Markovis	(Proceededcated) (Prigilizations) (Assocrives
ACCH-MANA	*		5 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20		Byrddonna anna Skrittarda far Daarnaa Kanasisanyaa Skaritading anna Chuinest Daadacaa Buogaani	Nutritud - Panding - Rul Olico: Action priciosad in February 2018. Computer Michaemeric Code NCH-6067740 Codescin and acceptantic real yel Cod. As Rud, Indeland Ordennis distructions for priferations presentation.
10841146 108414463 109414463	Śł.		2 2 2	R S	Bygitterma und Roothrach for Lähtterio. Krassistaga Haudoofreg and Chickess Constant Buggand	Peerding - International Research Respect manched August S. 2013 negative with mayout to Preventivo site Research for International Preventive's Economical acts its field by Federatory 2, 2014 supplements term of encading the reciberation on phateria activities on Economicaensities 2, 2014
1001-0111-000 1402-0120-14-0151	s a	\$15,25	28.01, 2016		Buggeone and Mathematick for Citrical Concessor Buggeon	Anaching - Eaghean Annuiry 28, 2015 Erheinen Primitan Pach uspiherilen refirm in purin ty 18
2044-2004-CC 104-104-2004-CC 104-104-2004-CC		Mittor- Microsoft (1) 1960 (1987) 1960 (1977) 1960 (1977) 1970 (19	to 27 2013	27 27 28	dygeneres creat behavitander for Chirdrael Brackispan Burgenere	Denoting - Ericitors Principalitan Receptors the international Production's Executionshan war had Med by Corrections 26,3, 2516 Recent results internal Sciller Recenters on deductions 22, 2518
- 14995 181 / #####2594C		ister- PCTREP2012 01.10.2013 PT0483	8102.07. 19	20.01.201 2013	 Byrtomen wrai Me. Mechado ha Boloethag Frantonerda	Created a seed fitnessifticies integer. R Sapares

Ś.

BA

PATENT REEL: 034628 FRAME: 0667

e N8

Intellectual Property Rights Purchase and Transfer Agreement

between

Molecular Health AG Dufourstraße 25, 4010 Basel, Switzerland

-hereinafter known as the "Seller"-

and

Molecular Health GmbH Belfortstraße 2, 69115 Heidelberg, Germany

-hereinafter known as the "Buyer"-

Preamble

- (1) The Seller is the sole owner of and entitled to dispose a patent portfolio, which is led within the company under the term "TECH ", as well as a trademark portfolio.
- (2) The Buyer wants to acquire the rights as set forth in above paragraph (1) as part of an internal restructuring process.

That being said, the parties agree as follows

§1 - Subject Matter of the Contract

- (1) The Seller sells and transfers to the Buyer, with immediate effect, the patent applications and patents, as well as trademarks and trademark applications, which are listed in **attachment 1** (contract intellectual property rights and assignments), as well as those existing from these intellectual property rights and from the following intellectual property rights (hereinafter known as "contract intellectual property rights"). The Seller sells and furthermore transfers to the Buyer all owned working results, copyrights, use rights of copyrights, domains and all rights to technical and commercial experience (technical and commercial know-how) and all embodiments of such items, in particular written descriptions as well as documents. The Buyer accepts the sale and transfers.
- 2) The Seller, after signing the contract, immediately transfers to the Buyer all documents located in his possession which relate to the contract intellectual property rights, in particular the correspondence with the respective patent and trademark offices, the correspondence with other intellectual property owners and other third parties concerning the legal status of the contract intellectual property rights as well as registration certificates.

PATENT REEL: 034628 FRAME: 0668

- 3) The Seller hereby already agrees to the transfer of the contract intellectual property rights and is obliged to transfer the required documents to the Buyer and to sign all required documents.
- 4) If and when the contract intellectual property rights (in particular the trademarks) were used, then the Seller is obliged on request to provide evidence to the Buyer on the nature and extent of the use of contract intellectual property rights and make corresponding documentation available.

<u>§ 2 – Purchase Price</u>

(blacked out)

<u>§ 3 – Guarantee</u>

- (1) The Seller declares and guarantees, with regard to the contract intellectual property rights according to section § 1, paragraph (1), sentence 1, that
 - a) he is the sole owner of the contract intellectual property rights,
 - b) he is entitled to enter into this agreement,
 - c) a third party is not entitled to any license and other rights (usufrucht, right of lien etc.) of the contract intellectual property rights,
 - d) the contract intellectual property rights are not items of compulsory enforcement measures, and
 - e) he is not aware of any known legal or material defect of the contract subject matter according to section § 1 of this agreement.
- (3) Should the Buyer be tasked by third parties for the infringement of rights in relation to this contract and its implementation, then the Seller will exempt the Buyer from the scope of the provisions of this contract according to section § 3, paragraph (1) and (2). This indemnity, at the expense of the Seller, is insofar unlimited if the contract intellectual property rights have been transferred.

<u>§ 6 – Confidentiality</u>

- (1) The content of this contract is to be treated as completely confidential by the parties involved. However, it may be disclosed to employees or consultants and third parties of the respective contracting parties, if one is subject to a comparable confidentiality obligation internally related to the respective parties or else, where professional discretion is obligatory and it is required to ensure the safeguard of the rights and obligations of this contract. The duty of confidentiality even applies to the disclosure of this contract to third parties, with the exception of state agencies and authorities, who require that the contract be disclosed because of legislation.
- (2) Furthermore, the contracting parties may provide information about the contract insofar as what is publicly known, where they are obliged under legislation or by a stock exchange or by another authority, whose oversight they are subject to.

<u>§7 – Final Provisions</u>

- 1) Additional verbal agreements do not exist. Amendments or supplements to this agreement must be in writing. This also applies to the waiver of the written form requirement.
- (2) Should one or more provisions of this contract prove to be invalid, void or incomplete, then the validity of the remaining provisions of the contract remains unaffected. The contracting parties will, where applicable in the proper form, replace the invalid or void provisions or fill out the contract gaps in such a way that from this, the pursued commercial purpose can be reached as soon as possible. If the invalidity or nullity of a provision relates to a measure of performance or time (deadline or term), then a legal measure should take the place of the invalid or void performance or time provision.
- (3) German law is to be applied to the exclusion of conflict of laws and the provisions of the UN Convention on contracts for the International Sale of Goods. The venue is Heidelberg.

Place, Date

Place, Date

For Molecular Health AG

For Molecular Health GmbH

Signature René Muttenzer Signatur Dr. Stephan Brock

____ Signature _____ Sven Hoffman Signatur Torsten Bürgermeister